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KAMA LA D. H ARR IS 
Att orney Gene ra l of Ca lifornia 
JAN ICE K. LACHMAN 
Supe rvis ing Deputy Atto rney Ge ne ral 
J EFFREY M. PHI LLIPS 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 154990 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

Telephone: (9 16) 324-6292 

Facsimil e: (9 16) 327-8643 


Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

GARY CHIN 
101 Arbusto Circle 
Sacramento, CA 95831 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 32898 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5204 

ACCUSATION 

Comp lainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


I. Virginia He rold (''Comp laina nt") brings thi s Accu sati on so lely in he r official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (" Board"), Departm e nt of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about August 9, 1979, the Board iss ued Pharmac ist License N umb er RPH 

32898 to Gary Chin (" Respondent"). Respondent' s pharmacist license was in full force a nd 

effect at all times rel evant to the c harges brought herein and wi ll expire on December 3 1, 2014, 

unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

3. Thi s Accusation is brought before the Board und er the authority of the foll owi ng 

laws. All sectio n references are to the Business and Profess ions Code unl ess otherwise ind icated. 

Accusation 
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

4 . Section 4300 ofthe Code states in pertinent part: 

" (a) Every lice nse issued may be suspended or revoked ...". 

5. Code section 4300.1 states: 

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture , or suspension of a board-issued 
license by operation of law or by order or deci s ion ofthe board or a court of law , the 
placement of a license on a retired status , or the voluntary surrender of a licen se by 
a licensee shall not deprive the board ofjurisdiction to co mmence or proceed with 
any investigation o f, or action or disciplinary proceeding against , the licen see or to 
render a decision suspending or revoking the licen se . 

6. Code section 4301 states, in pertinent part: 

The board s hall take action against any holder of a licen se who is guilty 
of unprofessional conduct or whose licen se has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to , any of the following: 

U) The violation of any of the statute s of thi s state, or any other state , or of 
th e United States re gulatin g controlled substance s and dangerou s drugs ... 

(I) The conviction of a crim e substanti ally re lated to the qualifications, functions, 
and duties of a licen see under thi s chapter. The record of conviction of a violation of 
Chapter 13 (co mme nc ing with Section 801) ofTitle 21 ofthe United States Code reg ulatin g 
co ntroll ed substan ces or of a violation of th e statutes of thi s sta te regulatin g controlled 
sub stan ces or dangerous dru gs s hall be co nclu sive evidence of unprofess ion al conduct. In 
all oth er cases, th e reco rd of conviction sha ll be conclusive evidence only of the fact that 
the conviction occurred. The board may inquire into the circumstances surroundin g th e 
co mmi ss ion of the crime , in order to fi x the degree of discipline or, in the case of a 
conviction not involvin g controlled substa nces or da ngerou s drug s, to dete rmin e if the 
conviction is of an offense substantiall y related to the qualification s, function s, and duti es 
ofa licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a co nvicti o n following a plea 
of no lo contendere is dee med to be a convict ion within the mea nin g of thi s provis ion . The 
bo ard may take action w he n the time for appeal ha s elapsed , or th e judgme nt of conviction 
has bee n affirm ed on app ea l or w hen an order gra ntin g probation is mad e suspe ndin g the 
imp os ition of sentence, irrespec ti ve of a subseq uent order und er Sectio n 1203.4 of the Penal 
Code allo wing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to e nter a plea of not 
guilt y, or setting aside the ve rdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or 
indi ctment .. . 
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COST RECOVERY 

7. Code sectio n 12 5.3 prov ides, in pertinent part, th at a Board may requ est the 

adminis trative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a vio latio n o r violations o f 

the licen s ing act to pay a s um not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigati o n and 

enforce ment of the case . 

DRUGS 

8. " Amphetamine" is a Sc hedule II contro lled substance as des ignated by Hea lth and 

Safety Code secti on 11055, subdivi sion (d)( I ). 

9 . " Methamphe tamine" is a Schedule II contro lled sub stance as designated by Hea lth 

and Safety Code secti on II 0 55, subdi vis ion (d) (2). 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Violations of State Laws Regulating Controlled Substances) 


I0. Re spondent is subj ect to di sciplinary action pursuant to Code section 430 I , 

s ubdivi s ion U), for unpro fess io nal conduct, in that on or abo ut Nov embe r 12, 20 13, and February 

4, 2014 , Respondent violated state laws regulating controlled sub sta nces, as follows: 

a . On o r a bo ut November 12, 2013 , Sacramento Po lice Department offi cers contacted 

Res pond ent at his res idence. During a co nse nsual search of Respondent' s home, the o fficers 

located approx imatel y .20 grams ofampheta mine and dru g pa raphe rn alia, co mm only used to 

s moke methampheta mine, in plain view in Res ponde nt' s bedroom . Respo nde nt was cha rged w ith 

possess io n o f amphetamine and possess io n of drug paraphe rnal ia, in vio la tion of Hea lth and 

Safety Code section s 11377, subdi vis io n (a) , a nd 11364, respecti ve ly. 

b. On or ab o ut Februa ry 4, 2014, at approx imately 0243 ho ur s, a n offi cer w ith 

Sacra mento Police Departm ent contacted Respo ndent as he was seated in his ve hicle in a pa rking 

lot. T he officer conducted a reco rds c heck on the ve hicle, which showed that Responde nt was 

recentl y invo lved wi th meth a mphe tamine. Respo nde nt consented to a search of his pe rson and 

vehic le. T he o fficer located a plastic bagg ie conta inin g a pproximately 1.5 g ram s of 

methamphe tamine . Re spond ent was c ha rged w ith possess ion of met ha mphetamine, in vio latio n 

of Hea lth and Sa fety Code section 11 377, s ubdi v ision (a). 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(C riminal Conviction) 

II . Res pond ent is subj ec t to d isc iplin ary act ion fo r unprofessional conduct unde r sectio n 

4 30 I, s ubdi visio n (/), based on a crimin a l co nviction, in that on or abo ut March 13, 20 14, in t he 

Sac ra mento Co unt y Superi or Co urt case enti tled People v. Gary Chin, Case N umbe r 14F00772, 

Respondent pled no lo co nte ndere to one co un t of vio latin g Hea lth and Safet y Code sect ion 

11 37(a) (possess ion of a co ntr o lled s ubs ta nce- Metha mph etamine) , a misdemeano r. The 

circums tances of the c rim e a re inco rpo rated by reference in pa ragrap h I0, subsection b, above. 

PRAYER 

WH EREFORE, Co m plainant requ ests that a hea rin g be held on th e matters here in alleged, 

and that fo ll owi ng t he hea rin g, th e Boa rd of Pharmacy iss ue a decis ion: 

I . Revok ing o r s uspe nd ing Pharmac ist Lice nse N um ber RPH 32898, issued to Gary 

C hin ; 

2. Orde rin g Ga ry Ch in to pay the Board ofPharm acy t he reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enfo rcement of this case, pursuan t to Business and Professio ns Code section 

125.3; 

3. Ta kin g s uc h oth er and furt her action as deemed necessa ry and prope r. 

DATED: _____--+-'f__,___.~,.__._~~ft5 

Executi e ffice r 
Boa rd o f Pha rmacy 
Depart ment of Cons um er Affairs 
State of Califo rni a 
Complainant 

SA20 14 1 15874 
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